

No. 24-12773

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM DRUMMOND and RICHARD ODOM, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SOUTHERN COMPANY SERVICES, INC.; THE SOUTHERN  
COMPANY PENSION PLAN; and THE BENEFITS  
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District  
of Georgia, The Honorable Judge Steve C. Jones, No. 2:22-CV-00174-SCJ

---

**BRIEF OF THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, THE  
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, AND THE COMMITTEE ON  
INVESTMENT OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ASSETS, INC. AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Daniel W. Wolff  
Samuel Ruddy  
Morgan McGuire  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**No. 24-12773**  
**Drummond v. Southern Company Services, Inc.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ERISA Speaks Explicitly When It Imposes Reasonableness or Currentness Requirements On Actuarial Standards.....	5
A. Congress Deliberately Avoided Imposing Appellants’ Preferred Actuarial Requirements.....	10
1. In order to encourage plan formation, Congress provided plan sponsors discretion over benefit design choices.....	10
2. ERISA’s text confirms Appellants’ unwritten “reasonableness” and “currentness” standards have no legal basis.....	13
B. Market Forces Effectively Regulate Benefit Plan Design Where Congress Has Chosen Not To Legislate.....	16
II. A Reasonableness Or Currentness Requirement Would Undermine ERISA’s Purpose And Disadvantage Both Employees And Employers.....	18
A. Appellants’ Proposed Rules Are Unworkable And Would Disincentivize Employers From Offering Retirement Benefits.....	19
B. Reasonableness And Currentness Requirements Would Harm Employees.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 504 (1981)..... 11

*Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.*,  
588 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D. Mass. 2022) ..... 8, 15, 21, 23

*Boggs v. Boggs*,  
520 U.S. 833 (1997)..... 11

*Cent. Pa. Teamsters Pension Fund v. McCormick Dray Line, Inc.*,  
85 F.3d 1098 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Conkright v. Frommert*,  
559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... 10

*Elenowitz v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 21-cv-2109, 2022 WL 19402461 (D.S.C. Sept. 23, 2022) ..... 22

*Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch*,  
489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... 11

*FMC Corp. v. Holliday*,  
498 U.S. 52 (1990)..... 23

*Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne*,  
482 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 20

*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*,  
534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... 11

*Hlinka v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.*,  
863 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 12

*Hoak v. Plan Admin. of Plans of NCR Corp.*,  
717 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (N.D. Ga. 2024) ..... 21

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	12, 13, 15, 26
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	22
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	12
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	10
<i>Nazay v. Miller</i> , 949 F.2d 1323 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>In re Shek</i> , 947 F.3d 770 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Thorne v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. CV 18-3405, 2021 WL 1977126 (D. Minn. May 18, 2021) .....	23
<i>Torres v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-00983, 2020 WL 3485580 (N.D. Tex. May 22, 2020) .....	23
<i>Trs. of Constr. Indus. &amp; Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Tr. v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Tigua</i> , 963 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4, 15
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(4).....	21
26 U.S.C. § 410(b) .....	21
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) ..... 21

29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1)..... 21

29 U.S.C. § 1025 ..... 18

29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)(1) ..... 21

29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(3)(A)–(B) ..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1055(d) ..... 3, 7, 9, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1055(e) ..... 3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1085a ..... 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1085a(c)(2)(A) ..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1085a(c)(3) ..... 4, 14

29 U.S.C. § 1085a(j)(3) ..... 15

29 U.S.C. § 1085a(j)(4) ..... 15

29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4)..... 8

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2)(D) ..... 22

29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1)..... 14

**Regulations**

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-1(b)(4)..... 21

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-5(a) ..... 21

26 C.F.R. § 54.4980F-1(A-1)(a) ..... 21
